
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 19, 2016

SPECIAL, 9/19/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on September 19, 2016, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
September 19, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 19th day of September 2016 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.0725 for the purpose of receiving information regarding a matter that deliberation in open meeting would
have a detrimental effect on the position of the Commissioners Court in negotiations with a third person.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids for (IFB 16-023/YS), Term Contract for Herbicides
for Jack Brooks Regional Airport.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 116

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Reject the sole bid received from TNT Capital, Ltd. for Invitation for Bid
(IFB 16-021/JW), Sale of Land Located at Viterbo Road (Known as
“Precinct No. 2 Rock Yard”) in Jefferson County.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file a Professional
Services Agreement (PROF 16-028/JW), for a multi-year Master
Agreement with Garver, LLC. for Airport Improvement Program (AIP)
work for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport. This is in accordance with
(RFQ 16-013/JW), Professional Engineering Services for the Jack
Brooks Regional Airport.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 117 - 129

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

4. Consider and approve budget transfer - Treasurer - additional cost for
travel.

120-1017-415-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $200.00

120-1017-415-4052 POSTAGE $200.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 130 - 130

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - District Clerk - additional cost for
passport supplies.

120-2031-414-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $952.00

120-2031-414-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $952.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 131 - 131

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve budget transfer - Health & Welfare I - additional
cost for burials.

120-5074-441-5006 BURIALS $18,000.00

120-5074-441-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $18,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 132 - 132

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve budget transfer - Port Arthur Maintenance -
additional cost.

120-6084-416-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $5,100.00

120-6084-416-1072 MAINTENANCE CREW $5,100.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 133 - 133

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Consider and approve budget transfer – Marine Division – purchase two
generators for boats.

865-3054-421-6018 POWER TOOLS & APPLIANCES $22,500.00

865-3054-421-3037 GASOLINE $22,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 134 - 135

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Regular County Bills - check #424888 through checks #425203.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 136 - 146

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10. Present Proclamation for National Recovery Month.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and possibly approve an Amendment to Section IV.,
JEFFERSON COUNTY AMENDED UNIFORM TAX ABATEMENT
POLICY-2016

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 147 - 163

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Consider, possibly approve Proclamation for the Julie Rogers ' Gift of
Life' Program 2016 Ovarian & Breast Cancer Awareness Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 164 - 165

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution regarding funding for
Indigent Criminal Defense.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 166 - 166

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Community Agreement Memorandum of Understanding between
Jefferson County, Texas and Region 5 Prevention Resource Center
(PRC) of the Alcohol & Drug Abuse Council of Deep East Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 167 - 168

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Texas Traffic Safety Program Grant Agreement between Jefferson
County, TX and the Texas Department of Transportation (STEP Grant),
Identification No. 17460002912052, for the period of 10/1/2016 to
9/31/2017

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

16. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Response to the Historic Landmark Commission of the City of
Beaumont in favor of demolition of existing house at 2439 Broadway
Avenue, Beaumont, TX.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 169 - 171

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution in Opposition to Appraisal
Caps and Revenue Caps.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 172 - 173

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

18.  Consider and authorize the County Judge to execute, receive, and file
Landowner’s Signature required as legal representative for Jefferson
County on the Archaeological Assessment Survey, for compliance to
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission guidelines on the Texas
Historical Commission Antiquities Permit Application Form. This
project is located in Precinct 2 near Jack Brooks Regional Airport and
Hwy 365.  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 174 - 184

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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19. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 08-U-16 to Trinity Bay
Conservation District for installation of a 6' PVC water line from
Highway 73 to approximately 450 feet north of Rollins Road.  Project is
located in Precinct No. 3.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 185 - 201

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

20. Please consider and approve acceptance, Pursuant to Sec. 81.032 of the
Texas Local Government Code, of a donation to the Sheriff’s
Department from Buna ISD Elementary School to be deposited in the
Law Officer Training Grant fund in memory of Chadd Daniel Burke. 
The Department will use the money received for life saving equipment
(flotation devices and ropes) for patrol vehicles.  The amount of the
donation is $637.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 202 - 203

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Please consider and approve acceptance, Pursuant to Sec. 81.032 of the
Texas Local Government Code, of a donation to the Sheriff’s
Department from Dan and Dana Burke to be deposited in the Law
Officer Training Grant fund in memory of Chadd Daniel Burke.  The
Department will use the money received for life saving equipment
(flotation devices and ropes) for patrol vehicles.  The amount of the
donation is $5,600.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 204 - 205

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

22. 11:00 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to
Texas Government Code Section § 551.0725 for the purpose of receiving
information regarding a matter that deliberation in open meeting would
have a detrimental effect on the position of the Commissioners Court in
negotiations with a third person.

Action: NONE

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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MASTER AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 
 
THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT is made by and between the Jack Brooks Regional 
Airport of Jefferson County, Texas hereinafter referred to as “Owner,” and GARVER, LLC, 
hereinafter referred to as “Garver”. 
 
The Owner intends to contract for professional engineering consulting services for Airport Improvement 
Program (AIP) for Jack Brooks Regional Airport under a multi-year Master Services Agreement (MSA) 
contract. This agreement forms that contract. Garver will provide design, engineering, project 
management, and other professional services related to various improvements to be described in 
subsequent contract amendments. 
 
The Owner and Garver in consideration of the mutual covenants in this contract agree in respect of 
the performance of professional engineering and professional services by Garver and the payment for 
those services by the Owner as set forth below.  Execution of the agreement by Garver and the 
Owner constitutes the Owner’s written authorization to Garver to proceed on the date last written 
below with the services described herein. 
 
 

SECTION 1 - EMPLOYMENT OF GARVER 
 
The Owner agrees to engage Garver, and Garver agrees to perform professional services in 
connection with the proposed improvements as stated in the sections to follow.  These services will 
conform to the requirements and standards of the Owner and the Federal Aviation Administration, in 
accordance with regulations and procedures established for Federal Aid Projects.  Garver’s services 
will be coordinated with the Owner, the FAA, and others required in the accomplishment of the work, 
and the standards of practice ordinarily used by members of Garver’s profession practicing under 
similar conditions.  For having rendered such services, the Owner agrees to pay Garver 
compensation as stated in the sections to follow.  All of the engineering and professional services 
included in this agreement will be supplied by Garver’s personnel or personnel under subcontract to 
Garver. 
 

 
 SECTION 2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
Garver’s scope of services shall be included in each subsequent Contract Amendment as appropriate. 
 
The final nature and scope of each work assignment or project will be defined and agreed upon by the 
Owner and Garver prior to providing services on any work assignment or project. 
 
The scope of each assignment or project will be further defined in the form of a written Contract 
Amendment that will detail the specific requirements of the Owner and Garver.   
 
 
 SECTION 3 - PAYMENT 
 
For the work described under SECTION 2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES, the Owner will pay Garver on a 
lump sum or hourly rate basis.  The basis of payment will be established for each work assignment or 
project with each Contract Amendment; agreed upon by the Owner and Garver; with execution of a 
Contract Amendment by the Commissioner’s Court to the MSA and an issued Purchase Order from 
Jefferson County Purchasing Department. Owner intends to pay Garver from its appropriated funds 
and represents that funds are available to pay Garver.   
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If any payment due Garver under this agreement is not received within 60 days from date of invoice, 
Garver may elect to suspend services under this agreement without penalty or liquidated damages 
assessed from the Owner. 
 
LUMP SUM CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:  
The Owner will pay Garver for services rendered, based upon invoices submitted by Garver to the 
Owner indicating the estimated proportion of the work accomplished.   
 
HOURLY CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 
The Owner will pay Garver, for time spent on the project, at Garver’s current billing rates for each 
classification of Garver’s personnel (which may include contract staff and / or subconsultants at 
Garver’s current billing rates at Garver’s discretion, plus reimbursable expense including but not 
limited to printing, courier service, reproduction, and travel. For informational purposes approximate 
current hourly rates for each employee classification is included in Appendix A and will be subject to 
change on or about July 1 each year this agreement is active. 
 
Expenses other than salary costs that are directly attributable to performance of our professional 
services will be billed as follows: 
 

1. Direct cost for travel, wireless communications, outside reproduction and presentation 
material preparation, and mail/courier expenses. 

2. Direct cost plus 10 percent for subcontract/subconsultant fees. 
3. Charges similar to commercial rates for reports, plan sheets, presentation materials, etc. 
4. The amount allowed by the federal government for mileage with an additional $0.05 for 

survey trucks/vans. 
 
The Owner will pay Garver on a monthly basis, based upon statements submitted by Garver to the 
Owner for the scope of services described in this agreement.   
 
For services provided by subconsultants, the Owner will pay Garver an amount submitted by Garver.  
The amount billed will include a ten percent (10%) administrative fee. 
 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES (EXTRA WORK):   
For work not described or included in an executed Contract Amendment but requested by the Owner in 
writing, the Owner will pay Garver for time spent on the project, at the rates shown in the Garver 
hourly rate schedule included in the latest executed Contract Amendment for each classification of 
Garver’s personnel (may include contract staff classified at Garver’s discretion) plus reimbursable 
expenses including but not limited to printing, courier service, reproduction, travel and mileage. The 
rates shown in the Garver hourly rate schedule will be increased annually with the first increase 
effective on or about July 1 of the year following the year the Contract Amendment was executed.  
 
 

SECTION 4 - OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES 

 
In connection with the project, the Owner's responsibilities shall include, but not be limited to, the 
following: 
 

1. Giving thorough consideration to all documents presented by Garver and informing Garver of all 
decisions within a reasonable time so as not to delay the work of Garver. 

 
2. Making provision for the employees of Garver to enter public and private lands as required for 

Garver to perform necessary preliminary surveys and other investigations. 
 

3. Obtaining the necessary lands, easements and right-of-way for the construction of the work.  All 
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costs associated with securing the necessary land interests, including property acquisition 
and/or easement document preparation, surveys, appraisals, and abstract work, shall be borne 
by the Owner outside of this contract, except as otherwise described in Section 2 – Scope of 
Services. 

 
4. Furnishing Garver such plans and records of construction and operation of existing facilities, 

available aerial photography, reports, surveys, or copies of the same, related to or bearing on 
the proposed work as may be in the possession of the Owner.  Such documents or data will be 
returned upon completion of the work or at the request of the Owner. 

 
5. Furnishing Garver a current boundary survey with easements of record plotted for the project 

property. 
 

6. Paying all plan review and advertising costs in connection with the project. 
 

7. Providing legal, accounting, and insurance counseling services necessary for the project and 
such auditing services as the Owner may require. 

 
8. Furnishing permits, permit fees, and approvals from all governmental authorities having 

jurisdiction over the project and others as may be necessary for completion of the project. 
 

9. Giving prompt written notice to Garver whenever the Owner observes or otherwise becomes 
aware of any defect in the project or other events which may substantially alter Garver’s 
performance under this Agreement.  
 

10. Owner will not hire any of Garver’s employees during performance of this contract and for a 
period of one year beyond completion of this contract. 
 

 
SECTION 5 – MISCELLANEOUS 

 
5.1 Instruments of Service 
 
Garver's instruments of service provided by this agreement consist of the printed hard copy reports, 
drawings, and specifications issued for the Assignment or Project; whereas electronic media, 
including CADD files, are tools for their preparation. As a onvenience to the Owner, Garver will 
furnish to the Owner both printed hard copies and electronic media. When feasible, electronic media 
will be formatted to be viewed with a “.pdf” document viewer. In the event of a conflict in their content, 
however, the printed hard copies shall take precedence over the electronic media.  
 
Garver's electronic media are furnished without guarantee of compatibility with the Owner's software 
or hardware, and Garver's sole responsibility for the electronic media is to furnish a replacement for 
defective disks within thirty (30) days after delivery to the Owner.  
 

Garver retains ownership of the printed hard copy drawings and specifications and the electronic 
media. The Owner is granted a license for their use, but only in the operation and maintenance of 
the Project or Assignment for which they were provided. Any reuse without the written verification 
or adaptation by Garver of the plans and specifications by the Owner for purposes other than 
those directly associated with this specific contract and project are at the Owner’s own risk and 
without liability or legal exposure to Garver.  

 
Because data stored in electronic media form can be altered, either intentionally or unintentionally, by 
transcription, machine error, environmental factors, or by operators, it is agreed that any changes or 
modifications to the data in electronic media form in the Owner's possession or released to others by 
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the Owner for purposes other than those directly associated with this specific contract and project are 
at the Owner’s own risk and without liability or legal exposure to Garver.  
 
5.2 Opinions of Cost 
 
Since Garver has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or services furnished by 
others, or over the Contractor(s)' methods of determining prices, or over competitive bidding or 
market conditions, Garver’s Estimates of Project Costs and Construction Costs provided for herein 
are to be made on the basis of Garver’s experience and qualifications and represent Garver’s best 
judgment as an experienced and qualified professional engineer, familiar with the construction 
industry; but Garver cannot and does not guarantee that proposals, bids or actual Total Project or 
Construction Costs will not vary from estimates prepared by Garver.  
 
The Owner understands that the construction cost estimates developed by Garver do not establish a 
limit for the construction contract amount.  If the actual amount of the low construction bid exceeds the 
construction budget established by the Owner, Garver will not be required to re-design the project 
without additional compensation. 
 
5.3 Underground Utilities 
 
Garver will provide research regarding utilities and survey utilities located and marked by their owners 
as provided for in this agreement.  However, since many utility companies typically will not locate and 
mark their underground facilities prior to notice of excavation, Garver is not responsible for knowing 
whether underground utilities are present or knowing the exact location of utilities for design and cost 
estimating purposes.  Additionally, Garver is not responsible for damage to underground utilities, 
unmarked or improperly marked, caused by geotechnical, potholing, construction, or other 
subconsultants working under a subcontract to this agreement. 
 
5.4 Insurance 
 
Garver currently has in force, and agrees to maintain in force for the life of this Contract, the following 
minimum schedule of insurance: 

  
Worker’s Compensation    Statutory Limit 
  
Automobile Liability  
   (Combined Property Damage and Bodily Injury)   $1,000,000.00 
  
General Liability  
   (Combined Property Damage and Bodily Injury)   $1,000,000.00 
  
Professional Liability  
   (Each Claim) 

 
$1,000,000.00 

   (Aggregate Limit) $2,000,000.00 
  
 

5.5 Records 
 
The FAA, Owner, Comptroller General of the United States or any of their duly authorized 
representatives shall have access to any books, documents, papers and records of Garver which are 
directly pertinent to a specific grant program for the purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts, and 
transcription.  Garver shall maintain all required records for 3 years after the Owner makes final 
payment and all other pending matters are closed. 
 
After completion of the Project, and prior to final payment, Garver shall deliver to the Owner all original 
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documentation prepared under this Contract, and one (1) set of the record drawing Construction Plans 
updated to reflect changes.  One (1) set of the record drawing Construction Plans will also be delivered 
to the FAA Airport Region Office.  In the event the Owner does not have proper storage facilities for the 
protection of the original Drawings, the Owner may request Garver to retain the Drawings with the 
provision that they will be made available upon written request. 
 
5.6 Limitation of Liability  
 
In recognition of the relative risks and benefits of the project to both the Owner and Garver, the risks 
have been allocated such that the Owner agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to limit the 
liability of Garver and its subconsultants to the Owner and to all construction contractors and 
subcontractors on the project for any and all claims, losses, costs, damages of any nature 
whatsoever or claims for expenses from any cause or causes, so that the total aggregate liability of 
Garver and its subconsultants to all those named shall not exceed Garver’s total fee for services 
rendered on each applicable contract amendment.  Such claims and causes include, but are not 
limited to negligence, professional errors or omissions, strict liability, breach of contractor warranty, 
and indemnity obligations. 
 
Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary in this Agreement or a Contract Amendment and 
to the fullest extent permitted by law, neither Owner nor Garver shall be liable, whether based on 
contract, tort, negligence, strict liability, warranty, indemnity, error and omission, or any other cause 
whatsoever, for any consequential, special, incidental, indirect, punitive, or exemplary damages, or 
damages arising from or in connection with loss of power, loss of use, loss of revenue or profit (actual 
or anticipated), loss by reason of shutdown or non-operation, increased cost of construction, cost of 
capital, cost of replacement power or customer claims, and Owner hereby releases Garver, and 
Garver releases Owner, from any such liability. 
 
5.7 Mediation 
 
In an effort to resolve any conflicts that arise during the design or construction of the project or 
following the completion of the project, the Owner and Garver agree that all disputes between them 
arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall be submitted to non-binding mediation unless the 
parties mutually agree otherwise. 
 
The Owner and Garver further agree to include a similar mediation provision in all agreements with 
independent contractors and consultants retained for the project and to require all independent 
contractors and consultants also to include a similar mediation provision in all agreements with 
subcontractors, subconsultants, suppliers or fabricators so retained, thereby providing for mediation 
as the primary method for dispute resolution between the parties to those agreements. 
 
 
 SECTION 6 - CONTROL OF SERVICES 
 
This is a Texas Contract and in the event of a dispute concerning a question of fact in connection with 
the provisions of this contract which cannot be disposed of by mutual agreement between the Owner 
and Garver, the matter shall be resolved in accordance with the Laws of the State of Texas. 
 
This Agreement may be terminated by either party by seven (7) days written notice in the event of 
substantial failure to perform in accordance with the terms hereof by the one (1) party through no fault to 
the other party or for the convenience of the Owner upon delivery of written notice to Garver.  If this 
Agreement is so terminated, Garver shall be paid for the time and materials expended to accomplish 
the services performed to date, as provided in SECTION 3 - PAYMENT; however, Garver may be 
required to furnish an accounting of all costs.   
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Rates

Engineers / Architects

E-1……………………………………………………………………….. 116.00$   

E-2……………………………………………………………………….. 138.00$   

E-3……………………………………………………………………….. 162.00$   

E-4……………………………………………………………………….. 192.00$   

E-5……………………………………………………………………….. 237.00$   

E-6……………………………………………………………………….. 293.00$   
E-7……………………………………………………………………….. 337.00$   

Planners / Environmental Specialist

P-1……………………………………………………………………….. 141.00$   

P-2……………………………………………………………………….. 168.00$   

P-3……………………………………………………………………….. 191.00$   

P-4……………………………………………………………………….. 214.00$   

P-5……………………………………………………………………….. 237.00$   
P-6……………………………………………………………………….. 279.00$   

Designers

D-1……………………………………………………………………….. 105.00$   

D-2……………………………………………………………………….. 119.00$   

D-3……………………………………………………………………….. 141.00$   
D-4……………………………………………………………………….. 166.00$   

Technicians

T-1……………………………………………………………………….. 90.00$     

T-2……………………………………………………………………….. 122.00$   
T-3……………………………………………………………………….. 133.00$   

Surveyors

S-1……………………………………………………………………….. 56.00$     

S-2……………………………………………………………………….. 66.00$     

S-3……………………………………………………………………….. 92.00$     

S-4……………………………………………………………………….. 127.00$   

S-5……………………………………………………………………….. 168.00$   

S-6……………………………………………………………………….. 196.00$   

2-Man Crew (Survey)………………………………………………………………………..214.00$   

3-Man Crew (Survey)………………………………………………………………………..260.00$   

2-Man Crew (GPS Survey)………………………………………………………………………..253.00$   
3-Man Crew (GPS Survey)………………………………………………………………………..298.00$   

Construction Observation

C-1……………………………………………………………………….. 99.00$     

C-2……………………………………………………………………….. 125.00$   

C-3……………………………………………………………………….. 152.00$   
C-4……………………………………………………………………….. 196.00$   

Management/Administration

M-1 337.00$   

X-1……………………………………………………………………….. 67.00$     

X-2……………………………………………………………………….. 86.00$     

X-3……………………………………………………………………….. 138.00$   

X-4……………………………………………………………………….. 163.00$   

X-5……………………………………………………………………….. 172.00$   
X-6……………………………………………………………………. 204.00$   

Master Agreement for Professional Services

Airfield Improvements 2016 Garver Project No. 16121502

Classification

APPENDIX A

Garver Hourly Rate Schedule 2016

Jack Brooks Regional Airport
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APPENDIX B 

 

CERTIFICATION OF ENGINEER 

 

 

 

 

I hereby certify that I am ___________________________________________ and duly 

authorized representative of the firm of GARVER, LLC, whose address is 3010 Gaylord Parkway, 

Suite 190, Frisco, Texas 75034, and that neither I nor the above firm I here represent has: 

 

(a) Employed or retained for a commission, percentage, brokerage, contingent fee, or other 

consideration, any firm or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely for me of the above 

consultant) to solicit or secure this contract; 

 

(b) Agreed, as an express or implied condition for obtaining this contract, to employ or retain 

the services of any firm or person in connection with carrying out the contract; or 

 

(c) Paid or agreed to pay to any firm, organization, or person (other than a bona fide 

employee working solely for me or the above consultant) any fee, contribution, donation, or 

consideration of any kind, for, or in connection with, procuring or carrying out the contract; except as 

here expressly stated (if any). 

 

I acknowledge that this certificate is to be furnished to the Federal Aviation Administration of the 

United States Department of Transportation, in connection with this contract involving participation of 

Airport Improvement Program (AIP) funds and is subject to applicable State and Federal laws, both 

criminal and civil. 

 

GARVER, LLC 

 

 

 

By______________________________ 

              

 

DATE: 

 

 

 

________________________________ 
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APPENDIX C 

 

MANDATORY FEDERAL CONTRACT PROVISIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

CONTRACTS 

 

1. CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964, TITLE VI – CONTRACTOR CONTRACTUAL REQUIREMENTS 

 

 During the performance of this contract, the Engineer, for itself, its assignees and successors 

in interest (hereinafter referred to as the "Engineer") agrees as follows: 

 

1.1 Compliance with Regulations.  The Engineer shall comply with the Regulations 

relative to nondiscrimination in federally assisted programs of the Department of 

Transportation (hereinafter, "DOT") Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 21, as 

they may be amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the Regulations), 

which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this contract. 

 

1.2 Nondiscrimination.  The Engineer, with regard to the work performed by it during the 

contract, shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in the 

selection and retention of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and 

leases of equipment.  The Engineer shall not participate either directly or indirectly in 

the discrimination prohibited by section 21.5 of the Regulations, including employment 

practices when the contract covers a program set forth in Appendix B of the 

Regulations. 

 

1.3   Solicitations for Subcontracts, Including Procurements of Materials and Equipment.  In 

all solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiation made by the Engineer for 

work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements of materials or 

leases of equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier shall be notified by the 

Engineer of the Engineer's obligations under this contract and the Regulations relative to 

nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, color, or national origin. 

 

1.4 Information and Reports.  The Engineer shall provide all information and reports 

required by the Regulations or directives issued pursuant thereto and shall permit 

access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities 

as may be determined by the Sponsor or the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) to 

be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such Regulations, orders, and instructions. 

Where any information required of a Engineer is in the exclusive possession of 

another who fails or refuses to furnish this information, the Engineer shall so certify to 

the sponsor or the FAA, as appropriate, and shall set forth what efforts it has made to 

obtain the information. 

  

1.5 Sanctions for Noncompliance.  In the event of the Engineer's noncompliance with the 

nondiscrimination provisions of this contract, the sponsor shall impose such contract 

sanctions as it or the FAA may determine to be appropriate, including, but not limited 

to: 

 

 1.5.1. Withholding of payments to the Engineer under the contract until the 

Engineer complies, and/or 

 1.5.2. Cancellation, termination, or suspension of the contract, in whole or in part. 

 

1.6 Incorporation of Provisions.  The Engineer shall include the provisions of paragraphs 

1 through 5 in every subcontract, including procurements of materials and leases of 

equipment, unless exempt by the Regulations or directives issued pursuant thereto. 

The Engineer shall take such action with respect to any subcontract or procurement 
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as the sponsor or the FAA may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions 

including sanctions for noncompliance.  Provided, however, that in the event a 

Engineer becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or 

supplier as a result of such direction, the Engineer may request the Sponsor to enter 

into such litigation to protect the interests of the sponsor and, in addition, the Engineer 

may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of 

the United States. 

 

2. AIRPORT AND AIRWAY IMPROVEMENT ACT OF 1982, SECTION 520 - GENERAL CIVIL 

RIGHTS PROVISIONS    

  

 The Engineer assures that it will comply with pertinent statutes, Executive orders and such rules 

as are promulgated to assure that no person shall, on the grounds of race, creed, color, national 

origin, sex, age, or handicap be excluded from participating in any activity conducted with or 

benefiting from Federal assistance.  This provision is in addition to that required of Title VI of the 

Civil Rights Act of 1964. 

 

3. DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES 

 

 3.1 Contract Assurance (§26.13):  The Engineer or subcontractor shall not discriminate 

on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the performance of this contract. 

The Engineer shall carry out applicable requirements of 49 CFR Part 26 in the award 

and administration of DOT assisted contracts. Failure by the Engineer to carry out 

these requirements is a material breach of this contract, which may result in the 

termination of this contract or such other remedy, as the recipient deems appropriate. 

 

 3.2 Prompt Payment (§26.29)  The Engineer agrees to pay each subcontractor under this 

contract for satisfactory performance of its contract no later than thirty (30) days from 

the receipt of each payment the Engineer receives from the Sponsor. The Engineer 

agrees further to return retainage payments to each subcontractor within thirty (30) 

days after the subcontractor's work is satisfactorily completed. Any delay or 

postponement of payment from the above referenced time frame may occur only for 

good cause following written approval of the Sponsor. This clause applies to both 

DBE and non-DBE subcontractors. 

 

4. LOBBYING AND INFLUENCING FEDERAL EMPLOYEES 

 

No Federal appropriated funds shall be paid, by or on behalf of the Engineer, to any person for 

influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of 

Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in 

connection with the making of any Federal grant and the amendment or modification of any 

Federal grant. 

 

If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person 

for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of 

Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in 

connection with any Federal grant, the Engineer shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, 

“Disclosure of Lobby Activities,” in accordance with its instructions. 

 

5. ACCESS TO RECORDS AND REPORTS 

 

 The Engineer shall maintain an acceptable cost accounting system. The Engineer agrees to 

provide the Sponsor, the Federal Aviation Administration and the Comptroller General of the 

United States or any of their duly authorized representatives access to any books, documents, 
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papers, and records of the Engineer which are directly pertinent to the specific contract for the 

purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts and transcriptions. The Engineer agrees to 

maintain all books, records and reports required under this contract for a period of not less 

than three years after final payment is made and all pending matters are closed.  

 

6. BREACH OF CONTRACT TERMS 

 

Any violation or breach of terms of this contract on the part of the Engineer or their 

subcontractors may result in the suspension or termination of this contract or such other action 

that may be necessary to enforce the rights of the parties of this agreement.  The duties and 

obligations imposed by the Contract Documents and the rights and remedies available 

thereunder shall be in addition to and not a limitation of any duties, obligations, rights and 

remedies otherwise imposed or available by law. 

 

7. RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS 

 

 All rights to inventions and materials generated under this contract are subject to regulations 

issued by the FAA and the Sponsor of the Federal grant under which this contract is 

executed.    

 

8. TRADE RESTRICTION CLAUSE 

 

 The Engineer or subcontractor, by submission of an offer and/or execution of a contract, 

certifies that it: 

 

 8.1. is not owned or controlled by one or more citizens of a foreign country 

included in the list of countries that discriminate against U.S. firms published 

by the Office of the United States Trade Representative (USTR); 

 

 8.2. has not knowingly entered into any contract or subcontract for this project 

with a person that is a citizen or national of a foreign country on said list, or is 

owned or controlled directly or indirectly by one or more citizens or nationals 

of a foreign country on said list; 

 

 8.3. has not procured any product nor subcontracted for the supply of any product 

for use on the project that is produced in a foreign country on said list. 

 

 Unless the restrictions of this clause are waived by the Secretary of Transportation in 

accordance with 49 CFR 30.17, no contract shall be awarded to a Engineer or subcontractor 

who is unable to certify to the above.  If the Engineer knowingly procures or subcontracts for 

the supply of any product or service of a foreign country on said list for use on the project, the 

Federal Aviation Administration may direct through the Sponsor cancellation of the contract at 

no cost to the Government. 

 

 Further, the Engineer agrees that, if awarded a contract, it will incorporate this provision for 

certification without modification in each contract and in all lower tier subcontracts.  The 

Engineer may rely on the certification of a prospective subcontractor unless it has knowledge 

that the certification is erroneous. 

 

 The Engineer shall provide immediate written notice to the sponsor if the Engineer learns that 

its certification or that of a subcontractor was erroneous when submitted or has become 

erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.  The subcontractor agrees to provide written 

notice to the Engineer if at any time it learns that its certification was erroneous by reason of 

changed circumstances. 
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This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when 

making the award.  If it is later determined that the Engineer or subcontractor knowingly 

rendered an erroneous certification, the Federal Aviation Administration may direct through the 

Sponsor cancellation of the contract or subcontract for default at no cost to the Government. 

 

 Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of 

records in order to render, in good faith, the certification required by this provision.  The 

knowledge and information of a Engineer is not required to exceed that which is normally 

possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings. 

 

 This certification concerns a matter within the jurisdiction of an agency of the United States of 

America and the making of a false, fictitious, or fraudulent certification may render the maker 

subject to prosecution under Title 18, United States Code, Section 1001. 

 

9. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT 

 

 9.1. The Sponsor may, by written notice, terminate this contract in whole or in part at any 

time, either for the Sponsor's convenience or because of failure to fulfill the contract 

obligations.  Upon receipt of such notice services shall be immediately discontinued 

(unless the notice directs otherwise) and all materials as may have been accumulated 

in performing this contract, whether completed or in progress, delivered to the 

Sponsor. 

 

 9.2. If the termination is for the convenience of the Sponsor, an equitable adjustment in 

the contract price shall be made, but no amount shall be allowed for anticipated profit 

on unperformed services. 

 

 9.3. If the termination is due to failure to fulfill the Engineer's obligations, the Sponsor may 

take over the work and prosecute the same to completion by contract or otherwise.  In 

such case, the Engineer shall be liable to the Sponsor for any additional cost 

occasioned to the Sponsor thereby. 

 

 9.4. If, after notice of termination for failure to fulfill contract obligations, it is determined 

that the Engineer had not so failed, the termination shall be deemed to have been 

effected for the convenience of the Sponsor.  In such event, adjustment in the 

contract price shall be made as provided in paragraph (b) of this clause. 

 

 9.5. The rights and remedies of the sponsor provided in this clause are in addition to any 

other rights and remedies provided by law or under this contract. 

 

10. CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND 

VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION 

 

The Engineer certifies, by submission of this contract or acceptance of this contract, that neither 

it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 

ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department 

or agency.  It further agrees by submitting this contract that it will include this clause without 

modification in all lower tier transactions, solicitations, proposals, contracts, and subcontracts.  

Where the Engineer or any lower tier participant is unable to certify to this statement, it shall 

attach an explanation to this contract. 
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11. BREACH OF CONTRACT TERMS 

 

Any violation or breach of terms of this contract on the part of the Consultant or their 

subcontractors may result in the suspension or termination of this contract or such other action 

that may be necessary to enforce the rights of the parties of this agreement.  The duties and 

obligations imposed by the Contract Documents and the rights and remedies available there 

under shall be in addition to and not a limitation of any duties, obligations, rights and remedies 

otherwise imposed or available by law. 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    09-19-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               670.60     425010
DAWN DONUTS                                            85.00     425178
                                                                           755.60**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         744.95     424906
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              422.15     424914
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   302.64     424932
ENTERGY                                                87.40     424943
M&D SUPPLY                                             43.92     424964
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         476.01     424990
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  30.00     424994
ASCO                                                2,307.64     425142
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             483.06     425175
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     425177
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    325.44     425187
                                                                         5,268.21**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                               329.38     424903
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       14.00     424969
MUNRO'S                                                11.95     424970
RITTER @ HOME                                         268.75     424980
SAM'S WESTERN WEAR, INC.                            1,313.46     424984
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  53.60     424987
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         479.33     424990
AT&T                                                   93.63     424995
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      40.29     425080
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           12,098.18     425089
DEJEAN AUTOMOTIVE                                     448.50     425104
RELADYNE                                              476.53     425149
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     425150
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     425177
                                                                        15,849.70**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         632.72     424906
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                           428.75     424941
MUNRO'S                                                15.00     424970
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                32.48     424974
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             86.91     425001
STRATTON INC.                                          24.59     425015
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               910.00     425019
MUNRO'S SAFETY APPAREL                                154.95     425066
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                 2,183.44     425067
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      33.90     425080
DOGGETT HEAVY MACHINERY LLC                            76.34     425125
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     133.00     425165
                                                                         4,712.08**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 55.80     424919
COTTON CARGO                                          220.00     424922
BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   151.32     424933
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   324.25     424940
M&D SUPPLY                                            125.38     424964
MUNRO'S                                                75.42     424970
AT&T                                                   76.54     424995
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                6,275.85     425012
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .80     425053
EVERETT D ALFRED                                      130.06     425065
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            6,995.53     425089
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     715.87     425139
1800RADIATOR & AC                                        .00     425165
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             616.72     425175
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     425177
                                                                        15,836.14**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          111.16     424973
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                41.70     425010
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                      245.50     425049
                                                                           398.36**
PARKS & RECREATION

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                  24.75     424888
ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   218.26     424889
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     432.80     424916
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               300.00     425019
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     425157
                                                                         1,286.61**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. CLERK                                  910.00     424891
                                                                           910.00*
TAX OFFICE

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         40.00     424894
CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     829.95     424925
ELECTRONIC OFFICE MACHINES                            274.50     424930
THE EXAMINER                                        3,432.00     424934
NADA APPRAISAL GUIDES, INC.                           155.00     424971
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                              1,006.25     424976
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.35     424988
TEXAS AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SERVICE                   700.00     425004
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          832.62     425053
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           43.90     425054
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         183.13     425126
                                                                         7,518.70*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,061.53     424973
                                                                         1,061.53*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          304.39     424973
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.99     425053
                                                                           324.38*
COUNTY CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             114.10     424960
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            183.85     425023
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          203.90     425053
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.11     425054
BANKNOTE CORPORATION OF AMERICA INC                 3,362.00     425184
                                                                         3,912.96*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     425053
THE YOES LAW FIRM, LLP                                500.00     425082
MICHELLE R BRISTER                                    500.00     425087
DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC                                  500.00     425129
WYATT SNIDER                                          500.00     425130
JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        500.00     425138
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     425185
                                                                         2,700.40*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          127.82     425053
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
                                                                           242.82*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    571.75     424975
                                                                           571.75*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                 2,546.95     424931
OFFICE DEPOT                                          122.55     424973
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                              1,447.72     424976
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                167.33     424977
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.50     425053
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PCM-G                                               2,985.00     425115
                                                                         7,273.05*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,491.66     424907
JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                 159,779.25     424955
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   40.00     424957
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            204.86     425003
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     425005
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               114.30     425010
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     425051
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                    3.75     425120
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         159.48     425126
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      50.00     425140
DYNAMEX INC                                           396.52     425152
                                                                       167,374.82*
DATA PROCESSING

DAVID A. DOMINGUEZ                                    287.82     424926
OFFICE DEPOT                                          173.62     424973
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             79.09     425023
LINOMA SOFTWARE                                     1,215.00     425088
MICHAEL BAIN                                          294.84     425099
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          20.99     425126
SCOTT LEBLANC                                         315.36     425172
                                                                         2,501.72*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

THE EXAMINER                                          274.00     424934
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            182.28     425023
                                                                           456.28*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.35     425053
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          17.78     425126
TALLY LLC                                           1,925.00     425192
                                                                         1,958.13*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                         2,611.80     424904
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                     148.00     424998
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          206.49     425053
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.64     425054
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       125.00     425057
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  345.00     425120
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         229.10     425126
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,922.59     425144
KATHLEEN KENNEDY                                      815.80     425161
GERALD RIEDMUELLER                                    133.38     425176
ROBERT SCOTT                                          175.00     425183
                                                                         6,717.80*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          182.71     425053
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                           4.79     425126
                                                                           187.50*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.62     425053
                                                                            49.62*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     424991
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     425055
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          46.53     425126
                                                                           131.48*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .80     425053
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            57.00     425056
ACCO BRANDS DIRECT                                     48.99     425146
                                                                           106.79*
172ND DISTRICT COURT
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LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     425055
                                                                            56.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

LEAH HAYES                                            509.25     424947
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     424953
JOHN E MACEY                                          800.00     424965
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.16     425053
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     425055
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        900.00     425064
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     425163
COGDELL LAW FIRM                                      111.77     425195
                                                                        11,290.18*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         1,170.00     424899
ANITA F. PROVO                                         75.00     424979
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     425055
RONALD PLESSALA                                     1,050.00     425109
                                                                         2,351.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

TRACEY D. BURK                                        199.00     424912
COURT REPORTERS CERT BOARD                            210.00     424923
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           112.00     425055
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     425078
                                                                         2,844.90*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.14     425053
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                              51.44     425061
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          39.68     425126
                                                                           228.26*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
                                                                           115.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
                                                                           115.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   76.54     424995
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
                                                                           191.54*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.64     425053
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
                                                                           128.64*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                          629.96     424973
DENISE ROCCAFORTE                                      88.02     425100
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          25.11     425126
                                                                           858.09*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          175.12     425054
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
                                                                           290.12*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

COURT REPORTERS CERT BOARD                            210.00     424924
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     425055
                                                                           262.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               300.00     424911
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.59     425053
                                                                           305.59*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.58     425053
LINDSEY SCOTT                                         500.00     425173
                                                                           507.58*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    1,010.77     424939
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     425053
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     425055
                                                                         1,067.24*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.78     425053
                                                                             6.78*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

OFFICE DEPOT                                          431.86     424973
                                                                           431.86*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   599.80     424949
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 2,940.00     424951
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 821.40     424958
AT&T                                                  124.96     424995
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     425021
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                                 49.40     425022
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,080.70     425053
FIVE STAR FEED                                        216.23     425070
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   234.00     425075
TASER INTERNATIONAL                                 3,969.96     425077
SNAP-ON-TOOLS                                          90.85     425108
STUART WELCH                                          200.00     425121
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     425177
WHITAKER BROTHERS BUSINESS MACHINES                 3,159.00     425194
                                                                        13,831.30*
CRIME LABORATORY

ALLOMETRICS INC.                                      172.22     424897
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 156.32     424985
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     424993
BROWNELLS, INC.                                        82.39     425018
CHRIS FONTENOT                                         12.00     425098
PCM-G                                               9,483.87     425115
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         450.00     425126
JULIE HANNON                                           15.00     425145
                                                                        10,451.70*
JAIL - NO. 2

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              184.80     424908
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 41.85     424919
ECOLAB                                                399.90     424928
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         187.27     424948
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          249.20     424954
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,776.80     424957
M&D SUPPLY                                               .72     424964
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                        1,155.00     424982
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                  105.30     424986
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      135.38     424989
AT&T                                                1,356.00     424995
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   379.80     425119
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     17,155.59     425123
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,432.95     425143
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,090.00     425177
INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION WASTE LLC                   360.00     425188
                                                                        27,010.56*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 71.72     424936
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          350.00     424983
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.09     425053
LATASHA DILL                                          112.86     425084
ROSE CHAISSON                                          85.86     425113
DURWARD MINOR                                         179.28     425148
                                                                           814.81*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME
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KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                 3,270.00     424961
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        198.84     425020
CHARMTEX INC.                                         575.70     425071
FLOWERS FOODS                                          89.27     425073
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,446.96     425074
CVS PHARMACY                                           44.03     425079
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     312.14     425080
VACUUM CITY                                           147.96     425092
KAREN ROBERTS                                         300.00     425114
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     425133
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                79.80     425171
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     455.00     425177
                                                                         8,103.49*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  421.76     424957
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.96     425053
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                 2,812.00     425075
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
                                                                         3,376.72*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

POSTMASTER                                            329.00     424978
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
                                                                           444.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   38.27     424995
DISH NETWORK                                           51.52     425096
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         899.99     425126
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     425167
ALAN ROBERTS                                           20.86     425182
                                                                         1,080.64*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.63     425053
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
                                                                           123.63*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

MIKE SMITH ENTERPRISES                                499.00     425093
                                                                           499.00*
COUNTY MORGUE

ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                        1,568.27     424950
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         59,500.00     425135
                                                                        61,068.27*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

PRECISION BUSINESS MACHINES, INC.                     299.54     424893
OFFICE DEPOT                                            2.29     424973
DAVID OATES                                            15.00     425186
ALLEN HOMANN                                           15.00     425190
                                                                           327.25*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     424909
CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     424913
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     424918
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     424937
ENTERGY                                                34.75     424944
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     425013
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.36     425053
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                       70.74     425062
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      27.10     425081
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     108.41     425139
                                                                         9,852.94*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     424910
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      29.55     424917
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               156.84     424921
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GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          3,000.00     424938
ENTERGY                                                25.51     424945
MUNRO'S                                                38.94     424970
OFFICE DEPOT                                           29.95     424973
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     425013
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          67.44     425024
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          233.80     425054
HEB - PORT ARTHUR                                     104.13     425106
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     425120
                                                                         8,233.74*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         515.60     425024
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     425171
                                                                           555.50*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                       9,469.94     425058
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                             2,010.71     425059
RYAN WHITE FC                                          15.00     425197
NOAH TORRES FC                                         15.00     425198
MARCUS ROBINSON FC                                     15.00     425199
KEN'EDE ROBINSON                                       15.00     425200
LANDON C MOLO                                          15.00     425201
ZENORIA BRANDON                                        15.00     425202
                                                                        11,570.65*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            16,283.19     425147
LAGNIAPPE PHARMACY SERVICES LLC                     1,450.65     425160
                                                                        17,733.84*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

LOUIS AND COMPANY                                   2,086.85     424895
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                    2,980.28     424901
CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                            33.00     424905
CINTAS, INC.                                          593.07     424915
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          154.21     424920
ECOLAB                                                209.95     424928
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 3,038.40     424940
M&D SUPPLY                                            138.28     424964
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        253.85     424967
RITTER @ HOME                                         296.00     424980
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        576.28     424981
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,407.13     424985
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         386.59     424988
TRI-CON, INC.                                         877.41     425009
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     425016
THOMAS A/C SUPPLY INC                               1,339.10     425048
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                             95.87     425072
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     765.00     425112
SIGN DOCTOR, INC                                      425.00     425128
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     425133
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     425159
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   376.25     425168
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,365.00     425177
                                                                        20,628.22*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

DRAGO HARDWARE CO.                                      3.98     424927
OFFICE DEPOT                                           30.36     424973
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.57     424999
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             71.40     425002
PARKER LUMBER                                         162.07     425124
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,749.28     425150
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   366.60     425168
                                                                         3,684.26*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.12     424988
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     425014
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              37.97     425060
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      75.66     425080
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MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     425150
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   251.65     425168
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     109.00     425177
                                                                         2,456.05*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    13,796.80     424898
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     529.05     424959
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     424970
AT&T                                                   62.42     424995
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425028
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425029
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425030
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425031
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425032
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425033
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425034
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425035
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425036
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425037
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425038
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425039
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425040
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425041
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425042
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425043
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425044
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425045
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425046
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     425047
FIRST CALL                                            459.18     425063
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         13,233.25     425069
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,308.72     425076
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                                95.00     425085
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            917.92     425110
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                            114.34     425116
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             275.30     425131
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               363.00     425134
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     425137
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      631.96     425153
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                 1,158.44     425155
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                     15.00     425174
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     425177
                                                                        33,372.43*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .80     425053
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.60     425054
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         113.00     425126
                                                                           121.40*
                                                                       460,389.91**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                  33.81     424888
HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            244.61     424890
GREYHOUND PACKAGE EXPRESS                              39.70     424902
SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                25.64     424903
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                262.50     424929
FALCON CREST AVIATION SUPPLY, INC.                    707.00     424935
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   245.01     424940
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          404.31     424954
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     424970
OFFICE DEPOT                                           93.29     424973
TRIANGLE ENGINE DIST.                                 219.50     425007
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  12.71     425011
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      32.74     425080
AERO PERFORMANCE                                    2,084.95     425156
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     425177
                                                                         4,560.57**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,155.00     425179
                                                                         1,155.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND
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ERNEST HARRELL                                         60.09     424946
                                                                            60.09**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,328.74     425144
O'CONNOR'S                                            115.00     425181
                                                                         2,443.74**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  36.75     424992
                                                                            36.75**
JUVENILE DETENTION - TJPC

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       56.36     425050
                                                                            56.36**
JUVENILE GRANT R

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            746.89     425023
                                                                           746.89**
GRANT A STATE AID

GULF COAST TRADES CENTER                            3,193.93     424942
OFFICE DEPOT                                           96.31     424973
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           509.99     424996
BI INCORPORATED                                       513.76     425025
SAN MARCOS FAMILY MEDICINE PA                         165.85     425091
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              3,208.00     425103
VICTORIA COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                   5,177.89     425107
G4S YOUTH SERVICES LLC                             11,652.33     425164
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                    11,016.00     425166
                                                                        35,534.06**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       1,889.60     424952
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   12.00     424957
OFFICE DEPOT                                          953.17     424973
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            160.02     425000
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           75.04     425053
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          206.37     425054
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     425105
JCCSC                                                 864.89     425127
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               114.80     425171
                                                                        11,240.89**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                     150.00     424896
ECOLAB                                                 82.95     424928
LUBE SHOP                                              88.96     424963
MARKET BASKET                                         139.20     424966
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     424968
OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.20     424973
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             617.47     424997
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     425051
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,244.74     425074
MELODY C ANTOON RN                                  1,570.00     425090
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              280.10     425143
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     425171
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      91.00     425177
                                                                         4,564.52**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

TRACY ROBINSON                                         21.60     424892
                                                                            21.60**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

TISH JONES                                             14.04     425158
                                                                            14.04**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                           20,202.53     425102
                                                                        20,202.53**
SCAAP GRANT

144



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:  10
                                    09-19-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

KUBOTA TRACTOR CORPORATION                         20,746.40     425122
                                                                        20,746.40**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                  1,500.00     424956
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         234.71     425097
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,493.09     425126
                                                                         3,227.80**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TEXAS HISTORICAL FOUNDATION                            45.00     425006
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.57     425053
                                                                            46.57**
DARE CONTRIBUTIONS FUND

BEST EXPRESSION                                       259.65     424900
                                                                           259.65**
FORENSIC SCIENCE FED GRT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  243.02     424957
                                                                           243.02**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

DISH NETWORK                                          110.53     425095
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          98.99     425126
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     425177
                                                                           282.12**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     425151
                                                                        10,500.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

CONSTRUCTION ZONE OF TEXAS LLC                     33,273.00     425154
                                                                        33,273.00**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,385.68     424898
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 89.21     424919
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    45.31     424940
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  87.50     424958
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               110.31     424974
AT&T                                                  602.73     424995
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                             42.78     425008
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                            5,488.00     425017
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                               198.00     425026
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                   71,985.00     425027
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     425053
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              14.25     425060
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     171.05     425080
DISH NETWORK                                           95.53     425094
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   111.95     425117
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 126.26     425118
DELTA INDUSTRIAL SERVICE & SUPPLY                   1,108.32     425132
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      827.48     425141
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   4,340.22     425150
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   108.78     425155
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         42,747.44     425162
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                            28.92     425169
SUPPLYWORKS                                           370.64     425170
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     217.80     425177
ALLSTATES COATINGS COMPANY                         13,950.00     425180
THE PAINTED WALL                                    6,500.00     425189
GREAT WESTERN VALVE INC                               528.00     425191
MOC CENTRAL LLC                                       737.59     425193
                                                                       152,019.15**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         21,394.83     425083
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,844.70     425086
                                                                        27,239.53**
SETEC FUND
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REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     812.80     425177
                                                                           812.80**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

ST PAUL FIRE & MARINE AND ATTORNEY                  4,000.00     425203
                                                                         4,000.00**
D.A.'S FORFEITURED FUNDS

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          2,082.58     425023
                                                                         2,082.58**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                        1,400.00     425068
                                                                         1,400.00**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          160.89     424954
JOHN LEGER                                            318.00     424962
RITTER @ HOME                                         286.67     424980
AT&T                                                   81.96     424995
RUTTY & MORRIS LLC                                    510.00     425101
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               7,187.84     425111
KENT BAKER                                            173.00     425196
                                                                         8,718.36**
2015 PORT SECURITY GRANT

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   917.40     425136
                                                                           917.40**
                                                                       850,902.03***

146



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
147



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
148



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
149



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
150



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
151



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
152



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
153



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
154



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
155



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
156



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
157



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
158



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
159



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
160



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
161



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
162



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
163



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
164



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
165



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
166



167



168



169



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
170



171



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
172



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
173



174



175



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
190



191



192



193



194



195



1
9

6



1
9

7



1
9

8



1
9

9



2
0

0



2
0

1



202



203



204



205



Special, September 19, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, September 19, 2016
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